
 

Buckinghamshire Council 

North Buckinghamshire Area 
Planning Committee 

 
 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Wednesday 13 March 2024 

Time: 2.30 pm 

Venue: The Oculus, Buckinghamshire Council, Gatehouse Road, Aylesbury HP19 8FF 

 
Membership: P Fealey (Chairman), H Mordue (Vice-Chairman), A Bond, P Cooper, C Cornell, 
P Gomm, F Mahon, S Morgan, A Osibogun, B Stanier Bt, R Stuchbury and D Town 
 
Agenda Item 
 

Time Page No 
 
1 APOLOGIES   
     
2 MINUTES  3 - 4 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 17 

January 2024. 
 

  

 
3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
     
APPLICATIONS 
  
4 22/00613/APP - BROOK FARM, LEIGHTON ROAD, STOKE 

HAMMOND 
 5 - 50 

   
 

  
 
5 AVAILABILITY OF MEMBERS ATTENDING SITE VISITS (IF REQUIRED)   
 To confirm Members’ availability to undertake site visits if required. 

 
  

 
6 DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING   
 10 April 2024 

 
  

 
 
 
If you would like to attend a meeting, but need extra help to do so, for example because of a disability, 
please contact us as early as possible, so that we can try to put the right support in place. 
 
For further information please contact: Harry Thomas on 01296 585234, email 



democracy@buckinghamshire.gov.uk. 
 



 

 

North Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee 
minutes 
Minutes of the meeting of the North Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee held on 
Wednesday 17 January 2024 in The Oculus, Buckinghamshire Council, Gatehouse Road, 
Aylesbury HP19 8FF, commencing at 2:30pm and concluding at 4:30pm. 

Members present 

P Fealey (Chairman), H Mordue (Vice-Chairman), A Bond, P Cooper, C Cornell, P Gomm, 
S Lewin, F Mahon, A Osibogun, B Stanier Bt, R Stuchbury and D Town 

Agenda Item 
 
1 Apologies 
 Members received apologies from Councillors C Cornell and S Morgan. Councillor S 

Lewin sat as a substitute for Councillor S Morgan. 
  
  

2 Minutes 
 RESOLVED 

  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 20th December 2023 be agreed as a correct 
record. 
  

3 Declarations of interest 
 Councillor A Bond declared an interest in application 23/03600/APP as a member for 

the Wing Ward, in which this application fell. He did not feel predetermined on the 
issue, and felt able to participate fully in the consideration of the application. 
  
Councillor P Cooper declared an interest in application 23/03600/APP as a member 
for the Wing Ward, in which this application fell. He did not feel predetermined on 
the issue, and felt able to participate fully in the consideration of the application. 
  
  

4 23/03600/APP - The Cottesloe School, Church Street, Wing 
 Proposal: Extension of existing sixth form building, new storage garage, parking, 

landscaping and other associated development. 
  
The case officer drew members’ attention to the update to the report which had 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

 

been issued prior to the meeting. The update made an amendment to the officer’s 
recommendation, which now read: 
  
‘Officers recommend that the application be APPROVED subject to no new material 
considerations being raised as a result of the re-consultation and subject to the 
conditions set out in Section 8.0 of the Committee Report.’ 
  
A minor amendment was also made to condition 11 to remove an additional, 
unnecessary word. 
  
Speakers 
Councillor/Local Member: Councillor D Blamires 
Parish Council: Claire Power (Wing Parish Council Clerk) 
Objector: Jennifer Waples 
Agent/Applicant: Patrick Daly (Agent) and Simon Jones (Headteacher) 
  
It was proposed by Councillor R Stuchbury, seconded by Councillor F Mahon and  
  
RESOLVED 
  
That application 23/03600/APP be approved subject to no new material 
considerations being raised as a result of the re-consultation and subject to the 
conditions set out in Section 8.0 of the Committee Report. 
  
That an informative be included to request that the Travel Plan for the Cottesloe 
School be reviewed, in light of the increased traffic caused by the application. 
  

5 Availability of Members Attending Site Visits (if required) 
 Details on any site visits deemed appropriate by the Chairman to occur prior to an 

application’s consideration at the next scheduled meeting of the Committee would 
be communicated to Members as necessary. 
  

6 Date of the Next Meeting 
 14th February 2024 

  

Page 4



Buckinghamshire Council 
www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk  

 

 

 
 
Report to Buckinghamshire Council – North Area Planning Committee  

Application Number: 22/00613/APP 

Proposal: Erection of 42 residential dwellings including associated parking and 
landscaping. 

 
 

Site location: Brook Farm, Leighton Road, Stoke Hammond, Buckinghamshire, MK17 
9DD 

 

 
Applicant: Snowdon Homes Ltd 

Case Officer: Zenab Hearn 

Ward affected: GREAT BRICKHILL 

Parish-Town Council: STOKE HAMMOND 

Valid date: 2 February 2022 

Determination date: Extension of time until 15 March 2024 

Recommendation: The recommendation is that the application be deferred and delegated 
to the Service Director of Planning and Environment for APPROVAL 
subject to the satisfactory completion of a S106 agreement to secure 
the matters set out in the report and a GNC license, then subject to no 
new material representations and the conditions as proposed and any 
other considered appropriate by Officers, or it these are not achieved 
for the application to be refused for such reasons as the Service 
Director of Planning and Environment considers appropriate. 

1.0 Summary & Recommendation and Reason for Planning Committee Consideration 

1.1 This application has been brought before Planning Committee at the request of Councillors 
Gomm, Jordan and MacPherson to be reported for determination by the North Area 
planning committee. The application was also called in by Stoke Hammond Parish Council 
due to concerns relating to biodiversity, provision of open space and highway matters.    

1.2 This application has been brought before Planning Committee at the request of Councillors 
Gomm, Jordan and MacPherson to be reported for determination by the North Area 
Planning Committee. The application was also called in by Stoke Hammond Parish Council 
due to concerns relating to biodiversity, provision of open space and highway matters.    

1.3 This application seeks planning permission for the erection of 42 residential dwellings 
including associated parking and landscaping on a site located on the western edge of 
Stoke Hammond.  

Page 5

Agenda Item 4

http://www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk/


1.4 The first key issue relates to the principle of development of the site for residential 
development. Stoke Hammond is identified as a medium village in the settlement hierarchy 
which is a relatively sustainable location with access to some services. The site is not 
allocated within VALP and whilst there is no defined settlement boundary for Stoke 
Hammond, it is situated immediately to the west of existing built development within a 
field that benefited from consent previously for 33 residential dwellings permitted under 
outline permission reference: 16/02432/AOP (08.03.2018) and subsequent reserved 
matters reference: 19/03246/ADP (11.02.2021). These permissions lapsed in August 2022 
and are therefore no longer extant. The proposal would however broadly follow the 
pattern of development approved under these previous consents. The key difference 
between the previous permission on the site for 33 dwellings and the current application 
proposal is the addition of 9 dwellings which has been achieved through increasing the 
density of development, by virtue of the reduction of the number of detached dwellings 
proposed and an increase in semi-detached dwellings being provided.   

1.5 In respect of other issues, the proposal provides an appropriate sustainable drainage 
strategy, no heritage impacts are identified, the density and design are considered 
appropriate within this context, the proposal would maintain and provide adequate 
standards of resid
[...]
 great 
crested newts within 500 metres of the proposed development. The landscape features 
connectivity between the development and its surroundings through hedgerows, 
grassland, and small woodland blocks. The applicant has affirmed their intention to 
participate in the District Licensing Scheme with NatureSpace to address conservation 
concerns, as required by Buckinghamshire Council's District Licence scheme. Compliance 
with the initial part of Policy NE1 is demonstrated through adherence to the District 
Licence requirements, which include specific conditions and informatives to be 
incorporated into the decision notice. 

5.41 The second part of VALP Policy NE1 requires protection and enhancement of biodiversity 
and geodiversity and the policy also requires proposals for minor and major development 
to demonstrate a measurable net gain in biodiversity.    

5.42 Full detail on the levels of biodiversity net gain (BNG) (through the use of a biodiversity 

Page 23



metric) and associated Habitat Impact Assessment calculations were required following the 
submission of the application.  This policy was introduced in the VALP and was not in place 
at the time of the consideration of the previous permissions on the site.  

5.43 Initially, the submitted information lacked clarity regarding hedgerows and failed to 
demonstrate compliance with biodiversity net gain requirements. Subsequent 
correspondence with the applicant clarified that biodiversity habitats have increased from 
the previous application. However, the evidence submitted does not sufficiently 
demonstrate on-site biodiversity net gain, thereby conflicting with Policy NE1 of the VALP 
(2021). Discussions with the applicant ensued, leading to a recognition that while the 
proposed scheme represents an improvement in biodiversity habitats compared to the 
existing permission on the site, it fails to achieve a measurable net gain in biodiversity and 
therefore fails to comply with the second part of VALP Policy NE1. Furthermore, there is no 
intention to mitigate or compensate for the net loss in biodiversity through off-site 
provision. Consequently, given the lack of net gain in biodiversity, the proposal fails to 
comply and conflicts with Policy NE1 of the VALP (2021).  

Trees  

5.44 The application site does not currently contain any existing trees. In areas where hedges 
are present, they will be preserved and reinforced to serve as the boundary and soft 
landscaping feature within the proposed development. Additionally, the development is at 
odds with the specific buffer outlined in Policy NE8, which mandates a 10-meter gap 
between built structures and existing natural buffers. However, it should be noted that the 
footprint of this development does not encroach closer to the boundaries than the 
previous permission allows. As such, whilst the relevant buffer would not be achieved it is 
not considered the proposal would result in an unacceptable detrimental impact on trees 
or hedgerows and the scheme accommodates the provision of new soft landscape planting 
including trees. Overall, it is therefore considered the proposal accords with the aims of 
Policy NE8 of the VALP and is acceptable with regards to the impact on trees and 
hedgerows. 

5.45 Overall, whilst subject to a Great Crested Licence being obtained the proposal adequately 
addresses the impact on protected species and is acceptable with regards to the impact on 
trees and hedgerows, its failure to achieve a net gain in biodiversity results in conflict with 
Policy NE1 of the Vale of Aylesbury Local Plan. This conflict with development plan policy is 
afforded moderate negative weight in the planning balance. 

 

Flooding and drainage 

Vale of Aylesbury Local Plan (VALP): I4 (Flooding); I5 (drainage)  

 

5.46 The aforementioned policies require that development layouts be informed by drainage 
strategies, including Sustainable Drainage Systems (SuDS), and demonstrate effective 
su
[...]
1 of the VALP 
(2021). 

 
Reason: In order to ensure that adverse impacts on great crested newts are adequately 
mitigated and to ensure that site works are delivered in full compliance with the 
Organisational Licence (WML[1]OR112, or a ‘Further Licence’), section 15 of the National 

Page 39



Planning Policy Framework, Circular 06/2005 and the Natural Environment and Rural 
Communities Act 2006. 

 
Noise 

15. The development hereby approved shall be carried out in accordance with 
recommendations contained within the Brook Farm III Noise Mitigation, prepared by 
Enzygo Environmental Consultants, dated 22nd April 2020, ref: SHF.549.002.NO.TL.001 and 
shall be retained thereafter.   
 
Reason: To ensure the occupiers of the development are not exposed to adverse noise 
impacts and to accord with Policies BE3 and NE5 of the Vale of Aylesbury Local Plan and 
the advice within the National Planning Policy Framework.  

 
Sustainable Drainage 
 

16.  Development shall not begin until a surface water drainage scheme for the site, based on 
sustainable drainage principles within the Flood Risk Assessment Addendum (22003, 17th 
June 2022, Welland) has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. The scheme shall subsequently be implemented in accordance with the 
approved details before the development is completed. The scheme shall also include:   

 
• Assessment of SuDS components as listed in the CIRIA SuDS Manual (C753) and 
provide justification for exclusion if necessary   
• Water quality assessment demonstrating that the total pollution mitigation index 
equals or exceeds the pollution hazard index; priority should be given to above ground 
SuDS components   
• Full construction details of all SuDS and drainage components   
• Detailed drainage layout with pipe numbers, gradients and pipe sizes complete, 
together with storage volumes of all SuDS components   
• Calculations to demonstrate that the proposed drainage system can 
[...]
posed plans 
encroached on their managed land, including the perimeter of the gas compound, the 
attenuation pond, and the block paved road at the entrance to the field. They also asked for 
clarification on the access and security arrangements for the gas compound and the 
attenuation pond, as well as the legal costs and rights of way involved.  

 

 

Page 48



APPENDIX B:  Site Location Plan 
 

 

 

Do not scale – this map is indicative only 

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller of Her Majesty’s Stationary Office © Crown Copyright 2020. Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and 
may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. Buckinghamshire Council, PSMA Licence Number 0100062456 

 

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	North Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee minutes
	Agenda Item


	4 22/00613/APP - Brook Farm, Leighton Road, Stoke Hammond
	1.0 Summary & Recommendation and Reason for Planning Committee Consideration
	2.0 Description of Proposed Development
	Background
	Proposal
	 Site Location Plan (drg no A19-081-SLP001 Rev. D)
	 Existing Site Plan (drg no: A18-081)
	 Topographical Survey (drg no. 222 Sheet 1 of 2)
	 Topographical Survey (drg no. 222 Sheet 2 of 2)
	 Proposed Site Layout Parking (drg no. A19-081-PL016 Rev. C)
	 Proposed Tenure Layout (drg no. A19-081-PL020 Rev. G)
	 Proposed Site Layout (drg no. A19-081-PL014 Rev. H)
	 Proposed House Types A and B (drg no. A19-081-PL011 Rev. E)
	 Proposed House Types – Plots 15,16,17 (drg no. A19-081-PL025)
	 Proposed House Types E and F (drg no. A19-081-PL013 Rev. B)
	 Proposed Site Layout Materials (drg no. A19-081-PL017 Rev. C)
	 Proposed Site Layout Boundary Treatments (drg no. A19-081-PL014 Rev. J)
	 Proposed Open Space Provision (drg no. A19-081-PL021)
	 Refuse Vehicle Tracking (drg no. 2203-TR01 Rev. A)
	 Hard Landscape Proposals (drg. No 000 XX DR L 1000 Rev. D)
	 Soft Landscape Proposals (drg no. 000 XX DR L 2

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

North Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee 
minutes 
Minutes of the meeting of the North Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee held on 
Wednesday 13 March 2024 in The Oculus, Buckinghamshire Council, Gatehouse Road, 
Aylesbury HP19 8FF, commencing at 2:30pm and concluding at 5:30pm. 

Members present 

P Fealey (Chairman), H Mordue (Vice-Chairman), A Bond, P Brazier, M Caffrey, P Cooper, 
C Cornell, S Morgan, A Osibogun, M Rand and R Stuchbury 

Agenda Item 
 
1 Apologies 
 Apologies were received from Councillors P Gomm, F Mahon, Sir B Stanier Bt, and D 

Town. 
  
Councillors P Brazier, M Caffrey and M Rand sat as substitutes. 
  

2 Minutes 
 RESOLVED 

  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 17th January 2024 be agreed as a correct 
record. 
  

3 Declarations of interest 
 There were none. 

  
4 22/00613/APP - Brook Farm, Leighton Road, Stoke Hammond 
 Proposal: Erection of 42 residential dwellings including associated parking and 

landscaping. 
  
The case officer gave a verbal update to her report, which detailed the following 
points: 
  

       Paragraph 1.2 was a duplicate of paragraph 1.1 which was included in error. 
       The planning reference number in condition 2 was to be replaced with A19-

081-PL500-E which was the correct reference number for the site plan. 
  



 

 

Speakers 
Councillor/Local Member: Cllr J Jordan (statement read by Democratic Services 
Officer) 
Parish Council: Cllr Malcolm Newing (Chairman of Stoke Hammond Parish Council) 
Objector: Kim Balmer 
Agent: Joe Read 
  
It was proposed by Councillor P Fealey, seconded by Councillor A Osibogun and  
  
RESOLVED 
  
That application 22/00613/APP be refused for the following reasons: 
  

1.      The adverse impacts of the proposal significantly and demonstrably 
outweigh the benefits, in that the proposed development: 
a.      Failed to provide a biodiversity net gain and failed to demonstrate that it 

could realistically be delivered as part of any future development on site 
contrary to requirements of policy NE1 of the Vale of Aylesbury Local 
Plan and section 15 of the National Planning Policy Framework. 

b.      Had not demonstrated how it would meet recreational open space needs 
for future occupiers, contrary to policy i1 and i2 of the Vale of Aylesbury 
Local Plan. 

c.       Failed to sign up to a S106 legal agreement to secure the mitigation 
outlined in the relevant part of the report. 

  
5 Availability of Members Attending Site Visits (if required) 
 Details on any site visits deemed appropriate by the Chairman to occur prior to an 

application’s consideration at the next scheduled meeting of the Committee would 
be communicated to Members as necessary. 
  

6 Date of the Next Meeting 
 10th April 2024. 

  


	North Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee minutes
	Agenda Item


